Subrecipient shall be solely responsible for securing goods, services, and any other 

accommodations necessary to provide the work product contemplated herein.   

3. As consideration for the work product provided, and after the work product has been provided 

to the City, the City shall pay Subrecipient a not-to-exceed sum of one million four hundred 

fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars ($1,450,000.00), said sum being the grant award to the City 

by Grantor. 

ARTICLE II  PAYMENT 

1. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, it is understood and agreed by the parties to 

this Agreement that the Agreement of the City to fund the subaward, shall be deemed executory

[...]

this subaward and that no liability shall be incurred by the City should the grant monies not be 

available for such purposes.  No general or other funds of the City shall be used by the City 

for the funding of this Agreement. 

2. Total payment under this Agreement shall not exceed one million four hundred fifty 

thousand and 00/100 dollars ($1,450,000.00) as payment for all eligible services incurred by 

Subrecipient.   

3. The City may withhold any payment whenever the Subrecipient fails to achieve its program 

goals for the vouchered expenditure period.   

ARTICLE III  METHOD OF PAYMENT